

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

PAYMENT TO KENNEBEC COUNTY LAW LIBRARY

PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

СНАР. 14

11

Chapter 12

AN ACT Relating to Payment to Oxford County Law Library.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 151, amended. That part of section 151 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, which relates to Oxford county, as repealed and replaced by chapter 253 of the public laws of 1945, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Oxford, \$7,000 \$1,250, beginning with the year 1953, and the action of the county commissioners in appropriating and paying for the use of said library, said sum of \$1,250 for the year 1952 is hereby approved and made legal,'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 13

AN ACT Relating to Railroad Grade Crossings.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 84, § 50, amended. Section 50 of chapter 84 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding after the 2nd sentence thereof, a new sentence, to read as follows:

'The jurisdiction and authority of said commission as conferred by this section shall exist whether the change or alteration in such crossing is within or without the located limits of a public way.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 14

AN ACT Relating to Payment to Kennebec County Law Library.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 151, amended. That part of section 151 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to payments to county law library of Kennebec county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Kennebec, \$1,500 \$2,000,'

Effective August 8, 1953